In accordance with
Ruie 8.7 of th
!nl:cflvencyo(Etngﬁand & l— | Q O 3
I ! . .
e om0 Notice of progress report in voluntary

on

Companies House

;&2 ;J;Btlsae Insolvency Windl ng Up
*A86IPPNE* ",
A19 29/05/2019 476
COMPANIES HOUSE _
n Company details

Company number WWWFWEFF

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Zuko Legal Limited

hald black capitals,

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) { James Ashley

Surname ’ Dowers

u Liquidator’s address
Building namemumbﬁ'fi New Fetter Place West
Street |

Post town | 55 Fetter Lane

County/Region l London

Postcode [? E 4 ,X ’T ’?l_A—
Country
u Liguidator’s name©
Full fgrename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tel! us about
Surname another liquidator,
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another liquidator,
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode ’-_[-—r_l_l—,i!_.r—
Country )

Q4/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

25 B3 P2fofr1[s

ol ol lolils

Progress report

T The progress report Is attached

Sign and date

Liquidatar's signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact Information you give will be
visible fo searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

comanre - James Dowers

E Where to send

cmemmre 5VR Global LLP

Address

20 Furnival Street
London

Post town

EC4A 1JQ

County/Region

e TPl

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 3794 8750
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wates, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
Zuko Legal Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company No: 04968677

CVR Global LLP

20 Furnival Street

London

ECAA 11Q

Telephone Number: 020 3794 8750
E Mail: hkhangure@cvr.global

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose ather than updating them for information purposes, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Content
1. Executive Summary
2. General Administration
3. Enquiries and Investigations
4. Realisation of Assets
5. Creditors
6. Fees and Expenses
7. Creditors’ Rights
8. EC Regulations

8. Conclusion

Appendices
+ Appendix 1 - Statutory Information
¢ Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments account for the period and cumulative
¢ Appendix 3 - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
¢ Appendix 4 - Time cost information for period and cumulative

¢ Appendix 5 - Expenses summary for period and cumulative



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

, James Dowers, of CVR Global LLP, was appointed liquidator of Zuko Legal Limited (“the Company”}
on 28 March 2014. This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation for the period 28
March 2018 to 27 March 2019 (“the Review Period”).

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

1.1 Assets

Estimated to
realise per | Realisations Anticipated Total
Asset Statement of to date future anticipated
Affairs realisations realisations
(£) {£) (£) (£)
Bank Interest Gross - 9 Uncertain 9
Settlement Money - 42,667 4,333 47,000
Potential Claims - - Uncertain Uncertain
Cash 6,000 Nil* Nil* Nil*
Total 6,000 42,676 4,333 47,009

* The cash at bank listed on the statement of affairs was realised during the Company’s earlier liquidation and
utilised to meet the expenses of the former liquidator.

1.2 Expenses

Amount per Expense Anticipated Total

fees and incurred to further anticipated

Expense expenses date expense to expense
estimates closure

(£) (£) (£) (£)

Liquidator’s Fees - 53,662 8,338 62,000

Liguidator's Disb. {Cat.1) - 219 Nil 219

Liquidator’s Disb. {Cat.2) - 154 50 204

Legal Fees - 66,332 Nil 66,332

Legal Dishursements - 10,609 Nil 10,431

Total - 130,976 8,388 139,364

1.3 Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to

Anticipated distribution /

Creditor class date dividend, based upon the
above

(€) (£)

Secured creditor - -
Preferential creditors - -
Unsecured creditors - Uncertain

1.4 Summary of key issues outstanding

+ Collection of remaining settlement monies.




Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

1.5 Closure

It is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within the next 6 — 12 months.
2, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

2.1 Statutory information

Statutory information may be found at Appendix 1.

As liguidator | am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in the attached appendices.

3. ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

Creditors will recall from my previous report that since appointment | have carried out extensive
investigations into the events that precipitated the insolvency of the Company in conjunction with
bringing potential claims against the Company’s directors in connection with their involvement in
these matters.

As a result of these investigations and subseqguent legal proceedings, settlement terms were agreed
with one of the Company’s directors during the previous reporting period {please see below).

During the Review Pericd negotiations continued with the Company’s other director, Mr Ashraf.
However, given his net asset position, and based upon the advice of our solicitors, it was determined
not to be commercially beneficial to the estate to continue pursuing him in respect of our potential
claims against him. Accordingly, no further action will be taken in this regard.

4. REALISATION OF ASSETS
4.1 Settlement with Mr Goodman

As noted above, settlement negotiations were concluded with Mr Goodman during the previous
reporting period whereby | accepted an offer of £45,000 in full and finat settlement of all my claims
against him and an associated company. This sum has been paid in full, the final instalment being paid
shortly after the period covered by this report.

Prior to my acceptance of the offer, certain information was provided to me by Mr Goodman’s
solicitors in relation to his personal net worth, which, together with my own investigations into the
matter, confirmed that the £45,000 settlement offer was the maximum Mr Goedman could afford to
pay. The alternative to accepting this offer would have been to petition for Mr Goodman’s bankruptcy,
however, it is likely this would have ultimately resulted in fewer net realisations for the liquidation
estate.



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

4.2 Contribution from Ayyaz Ashraf
As noted above, it was not deemed commercially viable to continue pursuing Mr Ashraf. However,
during the course of our negotiations with Mr Ashraf he made an offer to pay the sum of £2,000 into

the liguidation estate in respect of our potential claims against him,

Based upon the advice of our solicitors this offer was accepted. No further realisations are anticipated
from this source.

5. CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors | have had
to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the attached appendices. The following sections explain
the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

5.1 Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security:

Type of charge Date created Beneficiary

Debenture 23 June 2005 HSBC Bank Plc

This charge is listed as outstanding at Companies House, however, HSBC have yet to lodge a claim in
the liguidation.

5.2 Preferential creditors
The Company has no known preferential creditors.
5.3 Prescribed part

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

Based on present information, | estimate that there will be insufficient realisations to discharge all
costs in full. Therefore, it is anticipated that there will be no net property from which to deduct a
prescribed part.

5.4 Unsecured creditors

To date, | have received one unsecured claim totalling £651,324 from HM Revenue and Customs.

5.5 Dividend prospects

Based upon current information | do not anticipate that there will sufficient asset realisations to allow
for a return to any class of creditor.



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6. FEES AND EXPENSES
6.1 The Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a senior manager, director or
partner.

The basis of my fees was approved by creditors on 29 May 2014 in accordance with the following:

1. The liquidator be authorised to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the office holder and his staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation and be
authorised to draw such remuneration and disbursements as and when funds allow.

2. That the liquidator be authorised to draw an uplift of 50% on his time costs or such lesser sum
as the creditors may agree with him.

3. Category 2 disbursements be drawn in accordance with the attached policy statement of DDJ
Insolvency Limited

The accrued time costs for the period 28 March 2018 to 27 March 2019 total £4,705.00, representing
21.80 hours at an average hourly rate of £215.83. The total time costs incurred during the periced of
appointment amount to £53,662, representing 160.40 hours at an average hourly rate of £334.55.

Details of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and cumulatively are included in the
attached appendices.

To date, no fees have been in respect of these costs.
6.2 Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the Review Period and the period
of appointment are detailed in the attached appendices.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ can be found at
https://www.r3.org.uk/index.cfm?page=1591. A hard copy of both Guides may be obtained on request.

6.3 Solicitors

Clarke Willmott were instructed as legal advisors in order to assist with my investigations into the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to carry out all associated work in relation to progressing
claims against the directors.

Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus
disbursements and VAT. Their incurred time costs for the period 28 March 2018 to 27 March 2019
amount to £618. Their total incurred time costs from the date of their engagement amounts to
£66,332.10.



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Lega!l Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

To date, no fees have been paid to Clarke Willmott in respect of their accrued time costs. However,
the sum of £10,430.97 was paid to them in respect of their accrued expenses which were incurred
through various court filing fees and mediation costs associated with the settlement with Mr
Goodman.

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report, Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

8. EC REGULATIONS {(WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL}

The Company’s centre of main interest was First Floor, Bridge House, Heap Bridge, Bury, Lancashire,
BL9 7HT and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

9, CONCLUSION

The liquidation will be concluded within the next 6 -12 months.

Creditors will receive a further report at the conclusion of the liquidation.

Should you require any further information, in addition to that already given, please contact Harman
Khangure by telephone on 020 3794 8750 or by e-mail at hkhangure@cvr.global.

James Dowers
Liquidator
24 May 2019




Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Company Name Zuko Legal Limited

Company Number 04968677

Registered Office CVR Global LLP, 20 Furnival Street London, EC4A 1JQ

Former Registered Office First Floor, Bridge House, Heap Bridge, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 7HT
Officeholder James Ashley Dowers

Officeholder address CVR Global LLP, 20 Furnival Street,London, EC4A 1JQ

Date of appointment 28 March 2014



Annual Progress Report of Zukc Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments account for the Review period



Zuko Legal Limited
{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

NOTES
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 1 6,000

Bank Interest Gross
Settlement Money

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 27 March 2019
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Interest Bearing Bank Account

VAT Receivable

Notes

Statement From 28/03/2018

From 28/03/2014

To 27/03/2019 To 27/03/2019
£ £

8 9
19,334 42,667
19,342 42,676
- (10,431)

. (355)

- (10,786)
31,891

31,536

355

31,891

1. The cash at bank listed on the statement of affairs was reaslied during the Company's earlier liquidation

and itilised to meet the expenses of the former liquidator.



Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix 3

Detailed list of work undertaken in the Review Period

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the liquidator.

ADMINISTRATION AND
PLANNING

Work involved in this category relates mainly to routine and statutory functions. It does not
necessarily provide financial benefit to creditors, but ensures that the case is managed and
administered in accordance with legislation and in a professional manner. Specific work is detailed
below:

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account administration

Bank account reconciliations
Maintenance of the estate cash bock
Banking remittances

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

INVESTIGATIONS

The office holders are required to undertake an investigation in to the affairs of the company or
individual prior to the commencement of the insolvency process. An office holder is required to
submit a report on the conduct of the Directors who were in office in the period three years prior
to the commencement of the insolvency process, to the Insolvency Service, in accordance with
legislation. Occasionally such investigations identify further potential asset recoveries. Specific
work is detailed below:

Litigation / Recoveries

Liaising with salicitors regarding recovery actions
Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters

REALISATION OF ASSETS This involves work in realising assets of the cormpany or individual, which are known and stated in
the statement of affairs. It may also include work involved in asset recoveries identified post
appointment, which were either unknown or identified during the office holders’ investigations.
Specific work is detailed below:

Other assets Liaising with solicitors with regard to transfer of settlement monies

CREDITORS This involves work in dealing with ¢creditor queries and correspondence, including reports and

where funds permit agreeing creditor claims and provision of dividends to creditors. This may
also involve assisting employees. Specific work is detailed below:

Creditor reports

Preparing annual progress report

Other case specific matters

Post appointment tax returns




Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm
Time charging policy
Charge-out rates are normally reviewed annually when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation; increases in direct wage costs;

and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance, It is the firm’s policy for the cashier’s time spent on an assignment
to be charged to the case, However, secretarial and office admin support time is charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of time

devoted to the case where we consider it to be viable to do so. All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 390-495
Consultants 390-495
Directors 360-390
Associate Directors 330-360
Managers 300-330
Assistant Manager 290-310
Senior Executive 240-275
Executive 155-190
Cashier 135-185
Secretarial/Admin/Analyst 90-125

A schedule of DDI Insolvency Limited’s charge - out rates at 1 December 2015 are listed below:

Charge out rates

Staff

£
Director 395
Manager 305
Other Senior Professionals -
Senlor Administrator 250
Administrator 195
Junicr Administrator 150

Below are details of DDJ Insolvency Limited’s charge-out rates which were applied with effect from 1 December 2016:

Charge out rates

Staff

£
Director 495
Manager 450
Other Senior Professionals -
Senior Administrator 350
Administrator 295
Junior Administrator 250




Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix 4

Actual time cost information for the Review Period and cumulative



ZUKO LEGAL LIMITED - CVL - ZUKO65144

Time and Chargeout Summary for the period 28/03/2018 to 27/03/2019

Hours
Classification of work function Partner / Manager Other Senior Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average

Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £ |
Administration & Planning
{A)Case Reviews 0.00 0.00 1.50 1.80) 3.30 754.50 228.64
{A)Cashering 0.60 0.00 1.10 2.30 3.40 627.50 184.56
{A)General Administration 0.30 0.00 1.50 1.00 2.80 682.00 243.57
{A)General advice/meetings 0.0 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 55.00 275.00
{A)Statutory Filing, advertising & bordereau 0.60 Q.00 0.20 0.40 0.60 131.00 218.33
Total for Administration & Planning 0.30 0.00 4.50 §.50 10.30 2,250.00 21845
Investigations
(ljInvestigations (not SIP2/CDDA) 0.60 0.00 0.50 0.20 0.70 162.50 232.14
Total for Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.20 0.70 162,50 232.14
Realisation of Assets
(R)Other Assets 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 137.50 275.00
Total for Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 137.50 275.00
Creditors
(C)Claims & Proofs 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.30 0.40 84.50 211.25
{C)Correspondence 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 27.50 275.00
(C)Reports & Circulars 0.00 0.00 2.60 4.50 7.10 1,570.00 22113
Total for Creditors 0.00 0.00 2.80 4.80 7.60 1,682.00 221.32
Case Specific Matters
(CSiLegal Matters (non invest) 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40 110.00 275.00
(CS)Other Special issues 0.00 0.00 0.20 .00 0.20 55.00 275.00
(CS)Post appointment tax returns 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10 210 308.00 146.67
Total for Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.60 210 2.70 473.00 176.19
Total Hours 0.30 0.00 8.90 12.60 21.80 4,705.00 215.83
Total fees Claimed 138.00 0.00 2,447.50 2,119.50 4,705.00




ZUKO LEGAL LIMITED - CVL. - ZUKO65144

Time and Chargecut Summary for the period 28/03/2014 to 27/03/2019

Hours
Classification of work function Partner / Manager Other Senicr Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost£ Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £
Administration & Planning
{A)Case Reviews 1.20 0.00 250 2.50 6.20 1,624.00 261.94
{A)Cashering 0.00 0.00 1.50 4.50 6.00 1,055.50 175.92
{A)General Administration 7.20 0.00 3.60 4.80 15.60 4,442.50 284.78
(AYGeneral advice/meetings 0.30 0.00 0.80 0.00 1.10 368.50 335.00
(A)JA Correspondence 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.20 330.00 275.00
(A)Money Laundering & ethics 0.10 0.00 0.30 0.30 0.70 189.50 24214
(A)Statutory Filing, advertising & bordereau 0.10 0.00 1.20 1.50 2.80 632.00 225.M
Total for Administration & Planning 8.90 0.00 11.10 13.60 33.60 8,622.00 256.61
Investigations
(hAntecedent Transactions 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 99.00 495.00
(IbInvestigations (not SIP2/CDDA) 17.70 0.00 0.50 0.20 18.40 8,304.50 451.33
Total for Investigations 17.90 0.00 0.50 0.20 18.60 §,403.50 451.80
Realisation of Assets
(R)Other Assets 0.20 0.00 0.50 0.00 .70 215.50 307.86
Total for Realisation of Assets 0.20 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.70 215.50 307.86
Creditors
{C)Claims & Proofs 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.30 0.40 84.50 211.25
{CjCorrespondence 0.00, 0.00 Q.10 0.00 Q.10 27.50 275.00
{C)Reports & Circulars 0.00 0.00 3.80 7.70 11.50 2,351.00 204.43
Total for Creditors 0.00 0.00 4.00 8.00 12.00 2,463.00 205.25
Case Specific Matters
{CS)Legal Matters (non invest) 7.30 0.00 1.10 0.00 8.40 3,149.50 374.94
{C8)Other Special Issues 5.50 .00 0.4C 0.00 5.90 2,255.00 382.20
{CS)Post appointment tax returns 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70 270 389.50 144.26
Total for Case Specific Matters 12.80 0.00 1.50 2.70 17.00 5,794.00 340.82
Total Hours 39.80 0.00 17.60 24.50 81.90 25,498.00 311.33
Total fees Claimed 16,866.00 0.00 4,840.00 3,792.00 25,498.00




LE£:91 6L0Z AeW 82

¥L-10-G| uoisiap,

000 palue|) saad 1ejol
B8L8%¢C 00'v9l°8Z 05°8L or'e 00’0 or'y 00'bL SINOY jej0 )
[Ele) 00’68 0zQ {\))] 000 000 0z'o $)3sSY Jo uohesijeay
0051 0068 0z 0 000 ooe 000 0zo Buipuog pue Buunsul ‘fuunoas ‘uonesUp] gL
LIPEE §2'25%'8 1314 0§ 000 09’ SESL suonebnsaaul
€552 05199 orz oS | ooc oeo0 090 spoday Aoimelg | LLg
00 561 06 6 oto oo'o 0o 000 oL'o uonebny pue sioroos yim Buleaq . oL
ZOLVE G/'SZE'S SE'GL 09'0 Qo0 of L S671 uciesivebic pue Buuueld aBaens . 60
69'9ZE 055157 0L or 0 oo 05t 0845 sBunesw 'souspuodsancs 'anided LolELLON)  A0E
18°95¢ 00°695'C 0z°L 000 000 000 LIFAF SIo)paI]
00'SYE 05 get [ 000 oo 000 oEl sigap jo Joo.d pue swies yus Buiesq | 0Z9
(54551 0s0ZL'Z 069 00’0 Q00 000 065 sBunesw ‘spodal Jo uonesedald ‘aouspuodsallo’ . 619
8LZi8 §L°Z56'9) S6'5F 050 000 080 SLPP Buruueld g unupy
rO'6se G/ 8/1°01 SE'8Z 090 coo 000 5122 Buijiy'Buijjiq ‘UONENSIUILPE ISES [BIIUID) | 907
05°L0% 00 899G ov vI 00Q 000 000 or'vi dnajueg o Jopalg Auedwor yim Bullesq | 0z
00508 05 0€ oLe 000 000 oL 00 L0 pue EyA uawuiodde 1504 1 €02
a9z vie 05 G/8 0L'Z 0oo coao Lo 002 uonensiuwpy dn1eg : 20z
{3) sy Heis uoddng S[PUOISSOIY
Apnoy sbeiaay {3) 1507 awy, SINOH [ejo ] 7 SIUBISISSY 101035 13430 Jabeuey Jaupey VONAUNS YoM JO UOHRIYISSE|D

210Z/20/10 'OL ¥102/€0/82 "WoI4
paNwl |eBa odANZ - p¥LSO0OMNZ

Arewwing 3509 B awil 6dIS Palelaq - Anug swiy



]

Annual Progress Report of Zuko Legal Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix 5

Expenses summary for period and cumulative

Actual expenses
Incurred in the

Actual expenses
incurred to date

Expenses Review Period £

£
Category 1 Expenses
Legal Fees 618.00 66,332.10
Legal Disbursements 53.00 10,608.97
Banding - 10.00
Land Registry Search Fee 3.00 6.00
Advertising - 162.25
Electronic Filing Fee - 12.00
Subsistence - 31.60
Total 6574.00 77,162.92
Category 2 Expenses
Stationery & Postage - 4,11
Internal meeting room - 150.00

Total

154.11




